Notice of Determination

То:		From:
×	Office of Planning and Research P.O. BOX 3044 1400 Tenth Street, Room 222 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	Los Angeles Community College District 770 Wilshire Boulevard Los Angeles, CA 90017
×	County Clerk, County of Los Angeles 12400 E. Imperial Highway Los Angeles, CA 90605	

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

Project Name:	Los Angeles Harb Stormwater Implei		Applicant:	Los Angeles Community College District
State Clearingh	ouse Number	Lead Agency Contact Person		Area Code/Telephone/Extension
SCH#: 2023030	637	Donald K. McLarty		323.980.2634
Project Location (include county):		1111 Figueroa Place, Wilmington, California County of Los Angeles		

Project Description: The Project involves construction of an underground infiltration system, biofiltration systems, two hydrodynamic separators, and a concrete-lined flood control channel to reduce on-campus flooding and improve water quality. The Project would be constructed generally in the southwest corner of the LAHC camp us in the baseball field, adjacent to Campus Drive, and to the west of Campus Drive, south of Harbor Park Golf Course. The Project would address flooding in the western portion of LAHC during storm events, reduce sediment accumulation in the West Drainage channel, provide stormwater capture, and improve stormwater runoff quality. The site is located at 1111 Figueroa Place, Wilmington, California.

This is to advise that the lead agency **Los Angeles Community College District** approved the above described project on **June 7**, **2023**, and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. An Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration ("IS/MND") was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan was adopted for this project.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the final IS/MND with comments and responses and record of project approval is available to the General Public at:

Los Angeles Community College District Offices at 770 Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles, CA 90017.

Dr. Rueben Smith

LACCD Vice Chancellor & Chief Facilities Executive

6-7-23